

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

LSP TRANSMISSION HOLDINGS, LLC,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

NANCY LANGE, Commissioner and Chair, Minnesota Public Utilities Commission;
DAN LIPSCHULTZ, Commissioner, Minnesota Public Utilities Commission;
MATT SCHUERGER, Commissioner, Minnesota Public Utilities Commission;
JOHN TUMA, Commissioner, Minnesota Public Utilities Commission;
KATIE SIEBEN, Commissioner, Minnesota Public Utilities Commission; and
MIKE ROTHMAN, Commissioner, Minnesota Department of Commerce,
each in his or her official capacity

Defendants-Appellees,

and

**NORTHERN STATES POWER COMPANY D/B/A XCEL ENERGY, and
ITC MIDWEST, LLC**

Intervenors-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Minnesota
Case No. 4:17-cv-00094, Hon. Donovan W. Frank

**BRIEF OF GREAT RIVER ENERGY, MINNESOTA POWER,
OTTERTAIL POWER COMPANY, AND SOUTHERN MINNESOTA
MUNICIPAL POWER AGENCY AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
AFFIRMANCE AND IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND
INTERVENORS-APPELLEES**

STINSON LEONARD STREET LLP
Harvey L. Reiter (DC #232942)
1775 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 785-9100
harvey.reiter@stinson.com

Brian M. Meloy (MN #0287209)
Thomas C. Burman (MN
#0396406)
50 South Sixth Street, Suite 2600
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Telephone: (612) 335-1500
brian.meloy@stinson.com
thomas.burman@stinson.com

Attorneys for Great River Energy

MINNESOTA POWER/ALLETE
David R. Moeller (MN #0287295)
30 West Superior Street
Duluth, MN 55802-2093
(218) 723-3963
dmoeller@allete.com

Attorney for Minnesota Power/ALLETE

OTTER TAIL POWER COMPANY
Mark B. Bring
Associate General Counsel
Otter Tail Power Company
215 S. Cascade Street
Fergus Falls, MN 56537
mbring@otpc.com

Attorney for Otter Tail Power Company

DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
B. Andrew Brown (MN #0205357)
50 South Sixth Street, Suite 1500
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 340-5612
Brown.Andrew@dorsey.com

*Attorney for Southern Minnesota
Municipal Power Agency*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESi

ARGUMENT2

I. State Laws Granting Exclusivity Rights to Local Utilities Reflect the Lawful Exercise of a State’s Police Powers, Not Protection of In-state over Out-of-State Competitors.4

 A. Minnesota’s Law Protects Incumbency, Not In-State Over Out-of-State Competitors.4

 B. Protection of Local Utility Exclusivity Rights Falls Squarely Within a State’s Police Powers.11

 1. LSP Transmission Fails to State a Claim that § 216B.246 Places an Undue Burden on Interstate Commerce.11

 a. LSP Transmission Has Failed to Allege an Identifiable Burden on Interstate Commerce By Which it Is Aggrieved.....12

 b. Local Regulation of Utilities, Even Regulation Aimed at Limiting Competition, Does Not Thereby Burden Interstate Commerce.14

 c. Local Utility Regulation Presumptively Benefits the Public.15

II. The Logic of LSP Transmission’s Argument, If Accepted, Would Eviscerate Local Utility Regulation.20

CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ark. Elec. Coop Corp. v. Ark. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983)	14
<i>Amerada Hess Corp. v. N.J. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 490 U.S. 66 (1989)	8
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986)	11
<i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994)	10
<i>Cotto Waxo Co. v. Williams</i> , 46 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 1995)	11, 13, 15
<i>FPC v. Florida Power & Light Co.</i> , 404 U. S. 453 (1972)	21
<i>General Motors, Inc. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979)	8, 10
<i>Jersey Cent. Power & Light Co. v. FERC</i> , 810 F.2d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	24
<i>LSP Transmission Holdings v. Lange</i> , 329 F. Supp. 3d 695 (D. Minn. 2018)	24, 25
<i>Minn. Rate Cases</i> , 230 U.S. 352 (1913)	15
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981)	13, 16
<i>N.C. Bd. of Dental Exam'rs v. FTC</i> , 135 S. Ct 1101 (2015)	17, 18
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002)	21

<i>Ore. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994)	8, 9
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943)	14
<i>Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978)	9
<i>Phoebe Putney Health Sys., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1003 (2013)	15
<i>Piedmont Env’tl. Council v. FERC</i> , 558 F.3d 304 (4th Cir. 2009)	15, 17, 21
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> 397 U.S. 137 (1970)	12
<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey</i> , 730 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>S. Motor Carriers Rate Conference, Inc. v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 48 (1985)	15
<i>S. Union v. Mo. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 289 F.3d 503 (8th Cir. 2002)	10, 16
<i>S.C. Pub. Serv. Auth. v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	4
<i>Transmission Planning and Cost Allocation by Transmission Owning and Operating Public Utilities</i> , FERC Order No. 1000, 136 FERC ¶ 61,051 (2011), <i>aff’d S.C. Pub. Serv. Auth. v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	26
<i>United Waste Sys. of Iowa, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 189 F.3d 762 (8th Cir. 1999)	10
<u>STATUTES</u>	
Minn. Stat. § 216B.79	25
Minn. Stat. § 216B.246	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Burton N. Behling, *Competition in Public Utility Industries* (1938), in *Efficiency, Competition, and Policy* (Harold Demsetz, ed., Blackwell 1989) 22
- Hearing Before the Comm. on Energy, Utilities and Telecommunications, S.F. 1815, 87th Minn. Leg. (2012)*, https://www.leg.state.mn.us/senatemedial/saudio/2012/cmte_energy_032012.MP3 19
- Barry Kellman & Nicholas J. Marino, *City of Cleveland v. CEI: A Case Study in Attempts to Monopolize by Regulated Utilities*, 30 *Clev. St. L. Rev.* 4 (1981) 22
- Report to the Minnesota Legislature on Minnesota’s Electric Transmission System prepared by the Minnesota Department of Commerce, Division of Energy Resources and the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission 19
- Shengru Zhou, *An Introduction to Retail Electricity Choice in the United States, Nat’l Renewable Energy Labs* (Oct. 4, 2017), <https://www.nrel.gov/docs/fy18osti/68993.pdf> 23
- Walter J. Primeaux, Jr., *Direct Electric Utility Competition: The Natural Monopoly Myth* (Praeger, ed. 1986) 23
